ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, 2013

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2013, No. 22

[Published in the Official Gazette Vol. XXXIII No. 39 dated 11th July, 2013]

2

£

1

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, 2013

ARRANGEMENT

Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Amendment of Schedule

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, 2013

2013, No. 22

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 7) ORDER, made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 7) Order, 2013.

2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 10th day of July, 2013.

3. Amendment of Schedule

(1) The Schedule is amended by revoking the entities designated as—

Q1.A.225.06. Name: 1: ABD AL HAMID 2: SULAIMAN 3: MUHAMMED 4: AL-MUJIL Name (original script): عبد الحميد سليمان محمد المعجل

Title: na Designation: na DOB: a) 28 Apr. 1949 b) 29 Apr. 1949 POB: Kuwait Good quality a.k.a.: a) Abd al-Hamid Sulaiman Al-Mu'jil b) Dr. Abd Al-Hamid Al-Mu'ajjal c) Abd al-Hamid Mu'jil d) A.S.Mujel e) Abdulhamid Sulaiman M.Al Mojil f) Dr. Abd al-Hamid Al-Mujal g) Dr. Abd Abdul-Hamid bin Sulaiman Al-Mu'jil Low quality a.k.a.: Abu Abdallah Nationality: Saudi Arabian Passport no.: Saudi Arabian passport number F 137998, issued on 18 Apr. 2004 expired on 24 Feb. 2009 National identification no.: na Address: na Listed on:4 Aug. 2006 (amended on 23 Apr. 2007, 13 Dec. 2011) Other information:Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 1822 (2008) was concluded on 14 Sep. 2009.

Made the 10th day of July, 2013.

Honourable W. Baldwin Spencer, Minister responsible for Foreign Affairs.